



2026:DHC:1593

\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 78/2023**
MISS SUMAN KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Nandni Sahni, Adv.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sahil Gupta, Adv. for Relatives,
Mr. Adam & Ms. Hope (Through
VC)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

08.08.2024

I.A. No. 19748/2023(by petitioner for sealing of original Will)

As per learned counsel, the Will has already been sealed and present application may accordingly be disposed of being infructuous.

Hence, same stands **disposed of** being infructuous.

TEST.CAS. 78/2023

Valuation report has already been filed on behalf of concerned SDM, Defence Colony regarding Jor Bagh property.

No objection certificate has been filed on behalf of Mr. Adam Glasstris and Mrs. Hope Glasstris i.e. married son and unmarried daughter respectively i.e. the near relations number 3 & 2, of the testator.

As per learned counsel for petitioner, she has already served the only other relative, Mr. Sanjay Kapoor i.e. married son. Affidavit of service has also been filed.



2026:DHC:1593

As requested, put up before the Hon'ble Court for further directions
on 13.09.2024.

AUGUST 8, 2024/sms

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)