



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 78/2023

MISS SUMAN KAPOORPetitioner

Through:

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **13.03.2026**

I.A. 6478/2026

1. This is an application for modification of the Judgment dated 18.02.2026 passed by this Court, more particularly Paragraph 24 of the said Judgment.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that the Petitioner being the sole legatee, there is no need for her to furnish administrative bond. However, she states that the Petitioner shall furnish the requisite court fee.

3. In view of the above, Paragraph 24 of the Judgment dated 18.02.2026 is modified to the extent that the Petitioner is directed to file only the requisite court fee for grant of probate.

4. The application is disposed of.

I.A. 24275/2025

5. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 27.04.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MARCH 13, 2026

hsk